

No. 22-360

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VETERAN WARRIORS, INC.,
ANDREW D. SHEETS, KRISTIE SHEETS,
Petitioners,

v.

DENIS R. MCDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY
INC., JEWISH WAR VETERANS OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, INC., AND NATIONAL
DEFENSE COMMITTEE AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

John B. Wells
MILITARY-VETERANS
ADVOCACY, INC.
P.O. Box 5235
Slidell, LA 70469-5235

*Counsel for Military-
Veterans Advocacy Inc.*

Harvey Weiner
PEABODY & ARNOLD, LLP
600 Atlantic Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

*Counsel for Jewish War
Veterans of the United
States of America, Inc.*

Melanie L. Bostwick
Counsel of Record
Anne W. Savin
Kufere Laing
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP

1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
mbostwick@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Federal Circuit’s Pro-Veteran Canon Precedents Are Confused And Irreconcilable.	6
A. The Federal Circuit, the exclusive arbiter of veterans’ benefit appeals among the federal circuit courts, has failed to achieve uniformity and clarity.....	6
B. The Federal Circuit has abdicated responsibility for ensuring uniform and clear application of the pro-veteran canon, leaving only this Court to rectify the problem.	9
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Clarify That The Pro-Veteran Canon Applies At <i>Chevron</i> Step 1.	11
A. Substantive canons are traditional tools of construction that help discern congressional intent and inform whether a statute is ambiguous.	12
B. The pro-veteran canon is a substantive canon that applies at <i>Chevron</i> Step 1.	15

III. Applying The Pro-Veteran Canon At
Chevron Step 1 Will Not Eviscerate
Agency Deference.17

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	15
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	2, 4, 14
<i>Burden v. Shinseki</i> , 727 F.3d 1161 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4, 11
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	18
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980).....	16
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	13, 14
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	13
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	14

<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	15, 16
<i>Guerra v. Shinseki</i> , 642 F.3d 1046 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Heino v. Shinseki</i> , 683 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	5, 9
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v.</i> <i>Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	2, 4, 16
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	13
<i>Jones v. West</i> , 136 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Kisor v. McDonough</i> , 995 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	4, 5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	13
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	16
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	12
<i>Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v.</i> <i>Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	4, 7, 11, 17, 18

<i>Nielson v. Shinseki</i> , 607 F.3d 802 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	5, 8
<i>Roby v. McDonough</i> , No. 20-1088, 2021 WL 3378834 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 4, 2021)	9
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	12
<i>Sears v. Principi</i> , 349 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	5, 8
<i>Shoop v. Cunningham</i> , No. 21-1587, --- S. Ct. ---, 2022 WL 16909166 (U.S. Nov. 14, 2022)	9
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1992)	14
<i>Terry v. Principi</i> , 340 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Veteran Warriors, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 29 F.4th 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Veterans Justice Grp., LLC v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 818 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	14

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....	1
36 U.S.C. § 110103(5).....	1
36 U.S.C. § 110103(7).....	1
38 U.S.C. § 502.....	6
38 U.S.C. § 7292(c).....	6
Act of September 29, 1789, ch. 24, § 1, 1 Stat. 95.....	15
John S. McCain III, Daniel K. Akaka, and Samuel R. Johnson VA Maintaining Internal Systems and Strengthening Integrated Outside Networks Act, Pub. L. No. 115-182, 132 Stat. 1393 (2018).....	3
Veterans’ Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988).....	6

Other Authorities

Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988)	6
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....	12
Pet. for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , No. 2016-1929 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 28, 2020)	9
